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General Information

ÅDental services are covered for enrolled children up to 21 years of age.
ÅDental services covered for enrolled adults 21 years of age and older are 

limited to emergent procedures.
ÅOrthodontic services for children up to 21 years of age must be medically 

necessary and requires prior authorization before services are provided.
ÅClinical documentation to include a treatment plan of care, radiograph 

results, and photographs must be available to the Utilization Management 
Contractor (UMC) for prior authorization review and final determination of 
approval. 

ÅOne treatment of comprehensive orthodontia procedure codes (D8070, 
D8080, or D8090) per lifetime per member is covered. 
ïIf more than one comprehensive orthodontic procedure code is billed, the claim will 

deny. 
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General Information (cont.)

ÅIf a Current Dental Terminology (CDT) code requires prior authorization, 
the service requires prior authorization regardless of place of service. 

ÅA list of services requiring prior authorization is provided for 
convenience –this code list only includes services requiring prior 
authorization. Please check BMS policy or Molina to determine if a 
service is covered. 

ÅAll inpatient hospitalizations require prior authorization (PA) by BMS’ 
Utilization Management Contractor (UMC). 

ÅInpatient hospitalization shall not be reimbursed when the service 
could be provided in an outpatient setting. 

ÅRequests for prior authorization do not guarantee approval or payment
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ÅPasswords are case sensitive

ÅPasswords must be a minimum of 
eight characters and contain a 
capital letter, lowercase letter, 
number and a symbol (#$%)

ÅPasswords will automatically 
expire after 30 calendar days, 
regardless of activity

ÅIf you are locked out of the C3 
system you can contact your 
organization manager or call 
KEPRO at 1-800-346-8272

Log in



Click on AUM Manager tab



Click on Search Member



Put in Member’s Medicaid ID & last name, 
click search



ÅPlease be aware that if the 
Medicaid Member has an MCO 
the authorization request will 
need to be submitted to Scion 
Dental.

Click on the Medicaid ID in blue



Click on Add New Request button



ÅCheck “Both” for the Provider

ÅType in today’s date 

ÅRequest Category: Medical

ÅCategory of Service: Outpatient

ÅRequesting Provider: 
Dentist/Ortho providing service

ÅRequest Type: Outpatient 
Dental

Creating the Request



After you complete these required fields, please click 
on the blue Create Request button



Click Do Not Attach then Click Continue



ÅVerify member information on 
the Member Demographics 
screen. 

ÅClick Save & Continue to move 
forward.

Member Demographics



ÅPlease put your name and 
phone number under office 
contact. 

ÅThis is an important step! If the 
reviewer needs additional 
information they will use the 
information entered here to 
contact you.

ÅClick Save & Continue

Provider Information



ÅEnter the Procedure type: Dental 
or Orthodontic

ÅAuthorization type: Prior 
authorization or Retrospective

ÅType of Admission: Office or 
Outpatient Facility

ÅStart Date

ÅThe submitted date will populate 
when you submit the prior 
authorization

ÅClick Save and Continue to move 
forward
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Administrative



ÅOn the Servicing Provider screen, 
choose the service code and place of 
service. If the services are being 
performed as Outpatient, please use 
place of service Outpatient-22. (The 
servicing provider will still be the 
dentist. The hospital will have their 
own CPT codes to bill with.)

ÅClick on the small Add Service 
button.  

ÅDo this for each service you are 
requesting. 

ÅComplete the other required fields. 
ÅClick Save & Continue.

Service Selection



ÅType in Diagnosis code. Wait for 
the description to appear. Then 
click on it with your mouse. 

ÅClick on the small Add button. 

ÅClick Save & Continue. 

Please use ICD-10 R68.89 for 
General Symptoms if you do not 

have an ICD-10 code.

Diagnosis



ÅClick on the Submit button. You 
should receive a message 
stating the request was 
submitted successfully. 

ÅClick OK and you are done. 

ÅPlease note that reviewers will 
use the Summary Submit page 
to request additional 
information and it is used for 
posting of denial letters.

Summary and Submit



Requirements for Review

ÅA referral for treatment

ÅThe primary diagnosis and appropriate CDT code for service to be provided 

ÅA treatment plan (Orthodontics) 

ÅRadiographs

ÅPhotos, when appropriate

ÅDental molds, when appropriate (must be mailed to the address on the next slide)

ÅDocumentation to justify medical necessity 

ÅCopy of Prior Authorization Request Form, when applicable 

ÅCopy of ADA claim form submitted for payment consideration, when appropriate.

ÅWhile DDE system is preferred, if you are using a fax form please be sure you are 
using the appropriate authorization request form.
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Radiographs/Molds

ÅIf you have the capability to email X-rays please contact KEPRO, we can 
set up a secure email account for your convenience. 

ÅX-rays can be faxed to 844-633-8431.

ÅX-rays/dental molds/photos can be mailed to:

KEPRO

1007 Bullitt Street, Ste. 200, 

Charleston, WV 25301

ÅIf x-rays are mailed, please note if they need to be returned.
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ÅA copy for correction is 
requested to change or correct 
services previously authorized. 
These include but are not 
limited to:

ïCode Changes

ïServicing provider changes.

ïService start dates (not within 
original timeframe).

ïAuthorization number 
combination.

ÅA copy for new submission is 
requested when a copy for 
correction cannot be completed 
due to:

ïClosure of previous authorization 
request

ïRequest is stuck in saved mode 
and won’t submit.

Copy for Correction vs. Copy for New 
Submission
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Adding Tooth Numbers to a Prior 
Authorization Request

ÅIf an additional tooth number was added to a procedure that had 
already been approved, and was performed on the same date of 
service; a copy for correction is needed on the original request.
ïDental authorizations are group approved.

ïA copy for correction allows all tooth numbers, original and added, to have the 
same authorization number.
ÅWhen submitting Copy for Corrections please use the same date as on the Original Request 

ID. You may need to change the request from Prior Authorization to Retrospective Request. 
Select OTHER and indicate reason (justification) for the copy for Correction.

Providers have 10 business days from the date the service was performed to request a 
copy for correction to be within retrospective policy guidelines. If the request is not 
received within 10 business days, a policy denial for not meeting retrospective policy 
will be issued.
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Unlisted Procedures and Unspecified Codes

ÅD5999, D7999 and D9999 (or any unspecified codes) should be 
accompanied by CPT/HCPCS code(s) to clarify procedure that is being 
performed.  

ÅAn unlisted/unspecified code cannot be used to obtain Prior 
Authorization for a non-covered service. 
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Training

ÅIf you are currently faxing in prior authorization requests and would like 
to utilize the direct data entry portal, the medical department offers 
training for providers and office staff.

ÅWe offer training via webinar, phone, and various materials.

ïThese are offered to make submitting online for Prior Authorization an easier 
process for providers.

ÅIf you are interested in one-on-one training. Please contact one of the 
training specialists.
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KEPRO Contact Information
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1-800-346-8272
MEDICAL SERVICES GENERAL VOICEMAIL- EXT. 7996

MEDICAL SERVICES EMAIL: WVMEDICALSERVICES@KEPRO.COM
HELEN SNYDER DIRECTOR HCSNYDER@KEPRO.COM EXT. 4463

KARENWILKINSON UM NURSE SUPERVISIOR KAREN.WILKINSON@KEPRO.COMEXT. 4474

ALICIA PERRY OFFICE MANAGER APERRY@KEPRO.COM EXT. 4452

CINDY BUNCH CSSUPERVISOR CINDY.BUNCH@KEPRO.COM EXT. 4408

TAMI SHAMBLIN TRAINING SPECIALIST TLSHAMBLIN@KEPRO.COM EXT. 4461

SIERRA HALL TRAINING SPECIALIST SIERRA.HALL@KEPRO.COM EXT. 4454

JASPER SMITH ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST JASPER.SMITH@KEPRO.COM EXT. 4490

ROMEDA HICKS ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST RHICKS@KEPRO.COM EXT. 4492

JAMIPLANTIN ELIGIBILITYSPECIALIST JAMI.PLANTIN@KEPRO.COM EXT. 4502

GENERAL KEPRO INFORMATION: WWW.WVASO.KEPRO.COM
FAX #:866-209-9632 (REGISTRATION AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT ONLY)
WEBSITE FOR SUBMITTING AUTHORIZATIONS: HTTPS://PROVIDERPORTAL.KEPRO.COM
WEBSITE FOR ORG MANAGERS TO ADD/MODIFY USERS: HTTPS://C3WV.KEPRO.COM
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Questions?
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